

**IN THE COURT OF THE I ADDITIONAL DISTRICT MUNSIF,  
NAGERCOIL**

Present: **Tmt. K. Chithra, B.A., B.L., (Hons)**

I Additional District Munsif,(FAC) Nagercoil.

Tuesday, on this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2025

**I.A. 8 of 2025**

**in**

**O.S.No.154 of 2020**

1. R. Ponnaiah, S/o. Ramaswamy, Aged 79 years, Door No.16-161, Ottraiyal vilai, Kanyakumari & Post, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

2. P. Centhil Murugan, S/o. R. Ponnaiah, Aged 44 years, Ottraiyal vilai, Kanyakumari & Post, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

3. P. Mahendrakumar, S/o. R. Ponnaiah, Aged 45 years, Ottraiyal vilai, Kanyakumari & Post, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

... Petitioners/Defendants

-vs-

1. M. Alphones, S/o. Manuvel, Aged 64 years, Loorthu Matha Street, Near Kurusadi, Kanyakumari & Post, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

2. I. Selvakumar, S/o. Ayyadurai, Aged 54 years, North Street, Ottraiyalvilai, Kanyakumari & Post, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

3. T. Thanganadar, S/o. Thaveedhu Nadar, Aged 79 years, Ottraiyalvilai, Kanyakumari & Post, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

4. T. Tharmalingam, S/o. Thangaiah Nadar, Aged 66 years, Ottraiyalvilai, Kanyakumari & Post, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

5. Mrs. Thai Nadachi, W/o. Duraipandian, Aged 84 years, Ottraiyalvilai, Kanyakumari & Post, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

6. T. Pushpam, W/o. T. Thanganadar(Died) , Aged 74 years, Ottraiyalvilai, Kanyakumari & Post, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

7. T. Selvarajan, S/o. T. Thanganadar(Died), Aged 52 years, Ottraiyalvilai, Kanyakumari & Post, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

8. T. Sureshkumar, S/o. T. Thanganadar(Died), Aged 44 years, Ottraiyalvilai, Kanyakumari & Post, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

9. T. ThangaArasu, S/o. T. Thanganadar(Died), Aged 34 years, Ottraiyalvilai, Kanyakumari & Post, Agasteeswaram Taluk, Kanyakumari District.

... Respondents/Plaintiffs

Date of Presentation - 27.01.2025

Date of Filing - 27.02.2025

This petition was filed by the petitioner/3rd defendant under Section 151 Code of Civil Procedure to accept the objection to the Advocate Commissioner Report and plan, by condoning the delay.

This petition is came up before me on 07.07.2025 in the presence of Mr.Bala. Janathipathi, Advocate for the Petitioners/Defendants and Mr.M.Mohamed Farook, Advocate for the Respondents/Plaintiffs and upon perusing the case records and having stood over for consideration till this day, and this Court doth order and decretal order as follows:

### **Decretal Order**

1. that the petition be and hereby is allowed. to accept the objection to the Advocate Commissioner Report and plan, by condoning the delay.

2. that there be no order as to cost.

Given under my hand, and seal of this court, this the 12<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2025.

Sd/-( K. Chithra)  
I Additional District Munsif,  
Nagercoil.

- Both side cost memo not filed. -

**PLAINT SCHEDULE PROPERTY -Nil**

Sd/-  
Steno

Sd/-  
H.C

Sd/-( K. Chithra)  
I ADM,  
Nagercoil

I ADM, Nagercoil,  
Decretal Order  
I.A. 8 of 2025in  
O.S.No.154/2020  
Date: 12.08.2025.